

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

Leonard Gregory, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

State of Iowa, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

*APPEAL FROM THE POLK COUNTY DISTRICT COURT
HONORABLE LAWRENCE P. MCLELLAN, DISTRICT COURT JUDGE*

FINAL BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* *
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF IOWA

IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

Leah Patton
ACLU of Iowa
505 Fifth Ave., Ste. 808
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
PHONE : (515) 243-3988
FAX : (515) 243-8506
EMAIL: leah.patton@aclu-ia.org

Rita Bettis Austen
ACLU of Iowa
505 Fifth Ave., Ste. 808
Des Moines, Iowa 50309

PHONE : (515) 243-3988
FAX : (515) 243-8506
EMAIL : rita.bettis@aclu-ia.org

Counsel for amicus curiae ACLU of Iowa

****Conditionally filed***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

STATEMENT REQUIRED BY IOWA. R. APP. P. 6.906(4)(d)..... 7

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
..... 7

ARGUMENT 8

I. Article I, Section 7 of the Iowa Constitution Is at Least as Protective of Free Speech as the First Amendment.....10

II. Under the First Amendment, the *Turner v. Safley* Standard Carefully Balances Prisoners’ Speech Rights with Legitimate Prison Needs 11

III. Consistent with the Coextensive Speech Protections under the Iowa and U.S. Constitutions, the Iowa Supreme Court Has Applied the *Turner v. Safley* Standard to Prisoners’ Speech Claims.....13

IV. The State’s Attempt to Distinguish This Precedent Fails.....14

A. *Turner v. Safley* Applies Both to Federal and State Statutes and Prison Regulations and Policies 15

B. The *Planned Parenthood of the Heartland* Case the State Cites Is Inapposite..... 18

CONCLUSION 19

COST CERTIFICATE 21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

IOWA SUPREME COURT

<i>Bierman v. Weier</i> , 826 N.W.2d 436 (Iowa 2013).....	9
<i>Bryson v. Iowa District Court</i> , 515 N.W.2d 10 (Iowa 1994).....	13
<i>Carter v. State</i> , 537 N.W.2d 715 (Iowa 1995).....	14
<i>City of Maquoketa v. Russell</i> , 484 N.W.2d 179 (Iowa 1992).....	11
<i>City of West Des Moines v. Engler</i> , 641 N.W.2d 803 (Iowa 2002)	10
<i>Gross v. State</i> , 460 N.W.2d 882 (Iowa Ct. App. 1990).....	14
<i>In re Det. of Williams</i> , 628 N.W.2d 447 (Iowa 2001).....	11
<i>Iowans for Tax Relief v. Campaign Fin. Disclosure Comm’n</i> , 331 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 1983).....	10
<i>James v. State</i> , 541 N.W.2d 864 (Iowa 1995).....	13
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 542 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa Ct. App. 1995).....	14
<i>Mark v. State</i> , 556 N.W.2d 152 (Iowa 1996).....	14
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland, Inc. v. Reynolds</i> , 962 N.W.2d 37 (Iowa 2021).....	passim
<i>Risdal v. State</i> , 573 N.W.2d 261 (Iowa 1998).....	13
<i>Sanchez v. State</i> , 692 N.W.2d 812 (Iowa 2005).....	11
<i>State v. Milner</i> , 571 N.W.2d 7 (Iowa 1997).....	10
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009).....	10

U.S. SUPREME COURT

<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 548 U.S. 521 (2006).....	12
<i>Shaw v. Murphy</i> , 532 U.S. 223 (2001).....	12
<i>Thornburgh v. Abbott</i> , 490 U.S. 401 (1989).....	12
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	passim

OTHER CASES

Amatel v. Reno, 156 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....16

Antenor v. Dep’t of Corr., 462 P.3d 1 (Alaska 2020).....14

Baker v. Holder, 2010 WL 1334924 (E.D. Ky. Mar. 30, 2010).....16

Baker v. Mukasey, 287 Fed. Appx. 422 (6th Cir. 2008).....16

Brooks v. Bledsoe, 682 Fed. Appx. 164 (3rd Cir. 2017).....16

Hass v. Mass. Dep’t of Corr., 1994 WL 879619
(Mass. Sup. Ct. Apr. 27, 1994).....14

Ickes v. Walton, 2015 WL 9258611 (S.D. Ill. Dec. 18, 2015).....16

Ivey v. Mooney, 2008 WL 4527792 (D. Minn. Sept. 30, 2008).....17

Jordan v. Sosa, 577 F. Supp. 2d 1162 (D. Colo. July 11, 2008).....16

Lester v. Walton, 2016 WL 617463 (S.D. Ill. Feb. 16, 2016).....16

Loehr v. Nevada, 2006 WL 8442005 (D. Nev. Mar. 24, 2006).....17

Ramirez v. Pugh, 379 F.3d 122 (3rd Cir. 2004).....16

Reynolds v. Rios, 2012 WL 273606 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 30, 2012).....16

Schorr v. Walton, 2016 WL 1117126 (S.D. Ill. Mar. 22, 2016).....16

Waterman v. Farmer, 183 F.3d 208 (3rd Cir. 1999).....17

Williams v. Garcia, 2015 WL 1740555 (D. Colo. Apr. 14, 2015).....16

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend I.....**passim**

Iowa Const. art. I, § 7.....**passim**

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

28 U.S.C. § 530C(b)(6).....16

Iowa Code § 904.310A.....8, 15, 18

28 C.F.R. § 540.72.....16
